UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2207306209 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/14/2022 10:34 AM Pg: 10of 8

After Recordirg yeturn To: Prepared By:
RUTH RUHL, F.<! RUTHRUHL, P.C.
Atm: Recording Oepa iment 12700 Park Cenical Drive, Suite 850
12700 Park Central Diive; Seite 850 : Dallas, Texas 75251, and Co-Counsel
Dallas, Texas 75251 Lee Scott Permres, PC
29 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1410
Chicago, [llinois 60606

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

Loan Ne.: 0049751923
Investor Loan No.: 401 7374274
MERS Na.: 1010071 0001909024 7 MERS Phone: 1-883-679-0377

LOAN MODIFICATION Af-REEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agresment™, made this 15t dzy ri February, 2022, between
GAERIELA E BODEA, A MARRIED PERSON, whose address is 1259 WEBST 3R [ANE, DES PLAINES,
lllinois 60018 (“Borrower/Grantory and New Residential Mortgage, LLC, by LoanCire, LLC, as Agent under
Limited POA, whose address is 3637 Sentara Way, Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452 (“Londer/Grantee™), and
Mortgage Elcctronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS™) (“Mortgagee™), amends and sorpfedents (1) the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Pead (the “Security Instrument™) dated Scptember 27th, 201y, ‘granted or
assigned to Mortgage Electronic Regisiration Systems, Inc. as mortgagee of record (solely as nomiues for Lender
and Lenders successors and assigns), P.Q. Box 2026, Flint, Michigan 48501-2026 and recorded on Qcirpe) 24th,
2019, in Mortgage Book N/A, Page N/A, Instroment No. 1929755182, Official Records of COOK County, Tllinots,
and (2) the Note, bearing the same date ag, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and
personal property described in said Security Instroment and defined thersin as the “Property,” located at 1259
WEBSTER LANE, DES PLAINES, Hlinais 50018,

ILLINOIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page1of 7
(FNMA Modifled Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 0618))



2207306209 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0045751923

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HERECE,

In congideration of the mutual promises and agteements cxchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Ingtrument):

L As of March 1st, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instroment (the
“Unpaid Poncipal Balance™) is U.3. $224,226.58, consistmg of the unpaid amouni(s} loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any Zuter st and ather amounts capitalized.

2 Borrgwer promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be ch-reed on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 2.875%, from Febroary Lst, 2022, .
Borrower promisz; to make monthly payments of principal and interest of 1.5, $786.63, beginning on the 1st day of
March, 2022, and cor uving thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are
paid in full. The yearly rue 21 2.875% will remain in effect until principal and interest are paid in fall. If en
February Ist, 2062, (the “Matority Date”), Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument,
as amended by this Agreament, Bazowsr will pay these amounts in full on the Matority Date.

3. If all or any pait.ni F.ie Property of any inlerest in the Property is sold o transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beucScial interest in Botrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior
written consent, Lender may require imiaediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instroment.

If Lender exercises this ojitior:, Lender shail pive Borrower notice of acceleration. The natice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 days from [ae 2Jate the notice is delivered or mailed within which Bormower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. I Gorrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by f.c Sscurity Instrument withowt further notice ar demand on
Bormower.

4. Bomower also will comply with all other =0 ¢nants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's coverian’s 2nd agrecments to make all payments of taxes,
insurance premiums, assessiments, escrow items, impounds, and ai e%a*: payments that Borrower is obligated to
make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms aid rrowisions are forever canceled, nyll and
void, as of the specified date in paragraph No. 1 above:

{a) all terms and provigions of the Note and Security Instrumont (i, z0y) providing for, implementing,
or relating lo, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the 1Vziz; and

()] all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other inztrurisnt or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated imto, or is part of, the Note or Security InstGmert and that contains any
such terms anid provisions as those referred to in {2) above.

JLLINOIS LDAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 2 of 7
(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1201 (rev. 06/18))



2207306209 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0049751928

5, Borrower undsrstands and agrees that:

{2) All the rights and remediss, stipulations, and eonditions contained in the Security Instrurment
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply 1o default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

ib) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instnmment shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower’s obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Mote and
Security Insttument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder of by operation of law. Also, all rights of
recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or
liable on, the *cte and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(¢ Maothing in this Agraement shall be understood or constried to be a satisfaction or release in whole
ot in part of the Noee *ind Security Instrument.

(d) Allws's and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Apreement, including recording
Tees, title examination, ov.d 27iotney’s fees, shall be paid by the Bortower and shall be secured by the Security
Instrument, unless stipulated ostharwise by Lander,

{e) Bortower agrees ta make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and Cozditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, adriristrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

{f) Borrower authorizes 1 ender, and Lender's suceessors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, but not limited to (i) name, address, wnd telephone bumber, {ii) Social Sccurity Number, (iii) credit score,
{iv) income, (v} payment history, (vi) account oa)inzes and activity, including information about any modification
or foreclesure relief programs, with Third Parties *hiat can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure
prevention altemative, or otherwise provide support sirviees related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this
section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, siote or local Housing Finanee Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, ol srrvices Borrower's loan or any other morigage loan
secured by the Property on which Botrowsr is obligated, or to any sompanies that perform support services fo them
in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Partizs conceming mortgage assistance relating
to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's ioan. at any telephone number, including
mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided ¢ Lendcr or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by iz messaging®.

(g) “MERS"” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, [nc. MLURD iz a separate corporation that is
acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns. MERS is'th. Morigagee of record
under the Security Instrument and this Agreement. MERS i3 organized and exisiing undsr the laws of Delaware,
and has an address and telephone number of P_Q. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-20246, tel. (828, 679-MERS.

6. If applicable, by this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borvgwer that any prior vraive - by Lender of
Bommower’s obligations to pay lo Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items i hereby revoked, and Briyower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

7. Bomrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Docoments (as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan {5 paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™} to provide for payment of amounts due £r: (a)
taxes and assessments and other items which can attain prionity over the Morigage as a lien or encusnbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the Loan Documents, {d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in licu of the payment of mortgage insuranée premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and {g) any
commmunity association duss, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly furmssh to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph,

Borrower shal) pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items umless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow lems. Lender may waive Borrower™s obligation Lo pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the cvent of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Mtems for which payment of Funds has been

ILLINGQES LOAN MOBIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 3 of 7
{FNMA Madified Forn 3179 1401 (rev. 06/18))



2207306209 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0049751928

waived by Lender and, if Lender cequires, shall farnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower™s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant
and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow ltems directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow [tem, Lender may exercise its nights under the Loan
Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as lo any or all Escrow Hems at any time by a notice given in
accordance With the Loan Docurnents, and, upon such revocation, Borrowet shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in
such amoumts, that are then required under this paragtaph.

Yaud r may, at any time, coltect and hold Fymds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the tr:e specified under the Real Estate Setilement Procedures Act (“RESPA™), and (b) not to exceed the
maxinum ame mt 3 lender ¢an require inder RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and 17450 table estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items ot otherwise in accordance with
applicable law.

The Funds shail oe f«ld in an mstitution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, it Londer is an mstitation whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Banlc. Lender shall apply the Funds-to pay the Eserow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Borrower Zorfolding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or
venfying the Escrow ltems, unless Lenderpays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender
to make such a charge. Unlcss an agreerent 15 made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Fotrywer any interest or sarnings on the Funds, Lender and Bostrower can
agree in writing, however, that interest shall bepaid e the Funds, Lender shall provide Botrower, without charge,
an annual accounting of the Funds as required by PE5SPA.

If there it a surplus of Funds held in eserow, as Geiined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESF A, ind Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA bv! in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is
a deficiency of Funds held m escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lind.t shall notify Borrowsr as required by
RESPA, and Bomower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to riak ¢ up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, butin no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Dlocuments, Lencer shall promptly refund Borrower
any Funds held by Lender.

02;{?] AR @ﬁﬁﬁl ~ (Seal)
Date GABRIELA E BOD —RBorrower

__ [Seal

Date - bo rower
(Seal)

Date —Borrower
(Seal)

Date —Bortowet
ILLINOIS LOAN MORIFICATION AGREEMENT Fage d of 7

(FNMA Modified Form 3179 1007 (rev. 06/18))



2207306209 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 0049751928

- BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of *-l / A"““’ '-‘* §

County of iﬁ g

On %ﬂs / 7’!& day of ;2‘/' kG, y w202 before me,
_&Ea. iSoliacy — , a Notary Public in and for said state,
personally » peared  GABRIELA E BODEA :

known to me L0 b= the person who executed the within instrament, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the save/(r the purpose therein stated.

g S

2 é&w . & /e.q_ﬁ Notary Signature

Type or Print Name of Notary

e sanaacvy Notary Public, State of ._7,74?#@/ 5
| Seat

Officly
Notery Publc State OF livicls § My Commission Expires: . .
My Gommisaion Expires 0817002024

ACKNOWLEDGMENTY (ILLINDIS) Page5or?



2207306209 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: (49751928

2122|727

-Date

LoanCare, LLC, as Agent under Limited POA
for New Residential Mortgage, LLC -Lender

Printed/Typed Name.__ . ONETyl Decker
Its: Assistant Secretary

LENDEX ACKNOWLEDGMENT
Stats of  Virginia

§
§
County of Virginia Beach City §

On lhlsﬁday of Q.:L before me,

——

__, A Notary Public in and for said state,

personally appeared Phqu_D_&Gch LoanC=re, LLC, as Agent under Limited

POA for New Residential Mortgage, LLC
, Lender,

personally lumvm to me to be the person who execuied the within instrament on etia’s of said entity, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same for the purpose therein stated

(Seal) 7 df‘ﬂ d/"

E Jack Nuury iemature
Type or Print Name of Notary VIRGINIA

Notary Pablic, State of

My Commission Expires: ? (3 o [ 15

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {(ILLINOIS) Page 6 of T



2207306209 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No.: 00497519238

F-25 2R

-Date

as nominee for Lender, its successorsand ~ -MERS
assigns

By ?/‘ Vad %

Printed/Typed Name: L1 DA BROWN
Its:_Assistant Secrefary

MERS 2. CXNOWLEDGMENT

Stateof  Virginia

W SCn iR

County of Virginia Beach City
On this 2‘5 day of on ) (- before me,
i .ILIU.‘-f-['l”h

,(a Motary Public in and for said state,
Agsistant Secretac; of Mortgage Electronic Registration

personally,

Systems, Inc., as nominee for Lender, it successors and assigns, personally | nowa fo me to be the person who
executed the within instrament on behalf of said entity, and acknowledged to me ot hefshefthey executed the same
for the purpose therein stated.

w2 ]~

Anonda Sheryl Jacksop e Signature

Notary Public, State of, VIHG|N|A

My Commission Expires: 4 ( 9{){ 255_

Cnmmuﬂh of Virginta
dd Roglstration No. 7929492
7 Ky (omnilsden

Type or Print Name of Notary

ACKNOWLEDGMENT {ILLINOIS) Pape 7 of 7



2207306209 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LOT 7 IN BLOCK 1, IN HERZOG AND KUNTZE'S SUBDIVISION OF LOT 8 I CARL LAGERHAUSENS ESTATE DiVISION I THE

SOUTHWEST 14 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RAMGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERVDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, LIINGIS ACCORDING TO PLAT DOCUMENT NUMBER 1388466

PiN; 09-20-315-007-000¢



